UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA
SALEHEH HEIDARI
FSKTM 2015 10
REGIONAL CONTRAST ENHANCEMENT AND FOUR-DIRECTIONAL
THRESHOLDING TECHNIQUES FOR PULMONARY NODULE
EXTRACTION AND DISCRIMINATION
© C
OPYRIG

nodule-benign-versus-malignant.html
Apar K. Ganti, David E. Gerber., 2013. Lung Cancer. 1st Ed. Oxford University Press,
USA. ISBN: 0199935939, PP: 39.
© C
OPYRIG
HT U
PM
   87
Burns, N. and Grove, S. 2001. The practice of nursing research: conduct, critique and
utilization (4th ed). W.B.Saunders: Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA.
Cancer Research UK, 2014, Lung cancer risks and causes,
cancer-risks-and-causes (accessed 2 June 2014).
Chaudhary, A.; Singh, S.S., "Lung Cancer Detection on CT Images by Using Image
Processing," Computing Sciences (ICCS), 2012 International Conference on,
vol., no., pp.142,146, 14-15 Sept. 2012, doi: 10.1109/ICCS.2012.43.
Chen Hee Ooi; Kong, N.S.P.; Ibrahim, H., "Bi-histogram equalization with a plateau
limit for digital image enhancement," Consumer Electronics, IEEE
Transactions on , vol.55, no.4, pp.2072,2080, November 2009, doi:
10.1109/TCE.2009.5373771.
Chen Hee Ooi; Isa, N.AM., "Adaptive contrast enhancement methods with brightness
preserving," Consumer Electronics, IEEE Transactions on , vol.56, no.4,
pp.2543,2551, November 2010, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2010.5681139.
Chen, S., Ramli, A.R.: Preserving brightness in histogram equalization based contrast
enhancement techniques. Digit. Signal Process. 14, 413–428 (2004)
Devin Kowalczyk, 2014, Defining Primary And Secondary, Primary & Secondary
Research: Definition, Differences & Methods. Retrieved 3 April 2014 from
definition-differences-methods.html#lesson
Devin Kowalczyk, 2014, Descriptive Research Design: Definition, Examples & Types,
definition-examples-types.html#lesson (accessed 5 April 2014).
Diao Liming; Zhang Caiming; Gao Shanshan, "A new algorithm of automatic lung
parenchyma segmentation based on CT images," Consumer Electronics,
Communications and Networks (CECNet), 2011 International Conference on,
vol., no., pp.976, 979, 16-18 April 2011 doi:10.1109/CECNET.2011.5768258
Dolejšı, M. (2007). Detection of Pulmonary Nodules from CT Scans. Center for
Machine Perception, Department of Cybernetics Faculty of Electrical
Engineering, Czech Technical University. Retrieved 7 June 2014 from
Ebrahimdoost, Y.; Dehmeshki, J.; Ellis, T.S.; Firoozbakht, M.; Youannic, A.; Qanadli,
S.D., "Medical Image Segmentation Using Active Contours and a Level Set
Model: Application to Pulmonary Embolism (PE) Segmentation," Digital
Society, 2010. ICDS '10. Fourth International Conference on, vol., no.,
pp.269,273, 10-16 Feb. 2010. doi: 10.1109/ICDS.2010.64
Field, A. (2005). Discovering Statistics Using SPSS (Introducing Statistical Methods
S.) (2nd ed.), Sage Publications
© C
OPYRIG
HT U
PM
 88
G. Krucik, 2013, Lung, Healthline, http://www.healthline.com/human-body-
maps/lung, (accessed 23 July 2014).
George Krucik, 2013, Lung, http://www.healthline.com/human-body-maps/lung
(accessed 13 June 2014).
George Schiffman, Jerry R. Balentine, 2013, Solitary Pulmonary Nodule Overview,
eMedicineHealth,http://www.emedicinehealth.com/solitary_pulmonary_nodul
e/article_em.htm. (accessed 8 June 2014).
Golchin, M., F. Khalid, L.N. Abdullah and S.H. Davarpanah, 2013. Shadow detection
using color and edge information. J. Comput. Sci., 9: 1575-1588.
Guo, J.; Reinhardt, J.M.; Kitaoka, H.; Zhang, L.; Sonka, M.; McLennan, G.; Hoffman,
E.A., "Integrated system for CT-based assessment of parenchymal lung
disease," Biomedical Imaging, 2002. Proceedings. 2002 IEEE International
Symposium on, vol., no., pp.871,874, 2002. doi: 10.1109/ISBI.2002.1029398
Guodong Zhang; Peiyu Yan; Hong Zhao; Xin Zhang, "A Contrast Enhancement
Algorithm for Low-Dose CT Images Based on Local Histogram
Equalization," Bioinformatics and Biomedical Engineering, 2008. ICBBE
2008. The 2nd International Conference on , vol., no., pp.2462,2465, 16-18
May, 2008, doi: 10.1109/ICBBE.2008.948
HasanulKabir, Abdullah Al-Wadud, and OksamChae, “Brightness Preserving Image
Contrast Enhancement Using Weighted Mixture of Global and Local
Transformation Functions”, International Arab Journal of Information
Technology, Vol. 7, No. 4, pp.403-410, 2010.

Lee, J. K., Sagel, S. S., Stanley, R. J., & Heiken, J. P. (2006). Computed Body
Tomography with MRI correlation (4th Edition ed.). Lippincott Williams &
Wilkins. (page 420-554)
© C
OPYRIG
HT U
PM
 90
Lim, ShengHoong and Mat Isa, NorAshidi and Ooi, ChenHee and Toh, KennyKalVin,
A new histogram equalization method for digital image enhancement and
brightness preservation, Signal, Image and Video Processing, 2013, Pages 1-
15, ISSN 1863-1703, http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11760-013-0500-z.
Li Yue; Liu Jie; Meng Lingjun, "Suspected pulmonary nodule detection algorithm
based on morphology and gray entropy," Computer Science and Automation
Engineering (CSAE), 2011 IEEE International Conference on, vol.4, no.,
pp.103, 108, 10-12 June 2011, doi: 10.1109/CSAE.2011.
Lung Cancer Health Center, 2014, Understanding Lung Cancer-the Basics, Retrieved
26 may 2014 from http://www.webmd.com/lung-cancer/guide/understanding-
lung-cancer-basics
Lynne Eldridge, 2014, Lung Nodules-Symptomes, Causes, and Diagnosis.
June 2014).
Mathias Prokop, Michael Galanski, Aart J. Van Der Molen, Cornelia Schaefer-Prokop,
(2001). Principles of CT, Spiral CT, and Multislice CT. Spiral and Multislice
Computed Tomography of the Body (1 ed.). Thieme.
Melissa Conrad Stöppler, Jay W. Marks, 2014, How common is lung cancer,
2014).
Melissa Conrad Stöppler, Jay W. Marks, 2014, What are the types of lung cancer,
2014).
Mengxing Huang; Wenjiao Yu; Donghai Zhu, "An Improved Image Segmentation
Algorithm Based on the Otsu Method," Software Engineering, Artificial
Intelligence, Networking and Parallel & Distributed Computing (SNPD), 2012
13th ACIS International Conference on, vol., no., pp.135, 139, 8-10 Aug.
2012. doi: 10.1109/SNPD.2012.26
Mohsen Keshani, Zohreh Azimifar, Farshad Tajeripour, Reza Boostani, Lung nodule
segmentation and recognition using SVM classifier and active contour
modeling: A complete intelligent system, Computers in Biology and
Medicine, Volume 43, Issue 4, 1 May 2013, Pages 287-300, ISSN 0010-4825

   91
National Cancer Institute, 2013, Computed Tomography (CT) Scans and Cancer,
2014).
Nema, 2014, A Brief Background of the DICOM Standard, Digital Imaging and
Communications in Medicine, Strategic Document & Principal Contacts,
Retrieved 2 July 2014 from
Nick Efford., 2000, Digital Image Processing: A Practical Introduction Using JavaTM.
Pearson Education. Retrieved 23 September 2013 from
ng-html/topic3.htm.
Nickfarjam, A. M.; Soltaninejad, S.; Tajeripour, F., "Supervised bi-level thresholding
based on Particle Swarm Optimization," Artificial Intelligence and Signal
Processing (AISP), 2012 16th CSI International Symposium on, vol., no.,
pp.370, 373, 2-3 May 2012. doi: 10.1109/AISP.2012.6313775
Noah Lechtzin, 2014, Control of Breathing, Retrieved 28 June 2014 from
_the_lungs_and_airways/control_of_breathing.html
Qingping Wang; Hongyu Zhao; Weiwei Wu; Naichang Yuan, "Algorithm for

doi:10.1145/321119.321123.
Wingerd, B. (2013), The Respiratory System, The Human Body: Concepts of Anatomy
and Physiology (3rd ed.). LWW. Page 358-367
Whitney, C.W., Lind, B.K., Wahl, P.W. (1998). Quality assurance and quality control
in longitudinal studies.Epidemiologic Reviews, 20(1): 71-80.
Wilkinson GA, Fraser RG. Roentgenography of the chest. Appl Radiol 1975;4:41–53.
William E. Brant, C. A. (2012). Section III, Pulmonary, Fundamentals of Diagnostic
Radiology (Fourth, in four volumes edition ed.). (J. Pine, Ed.) Philadelphia:
LIPPINCOTT WILLIAMS & WILKINS.
Vinay Kumar and HimaniBansal, “Performance Evaluation of Contrast Enhancement
Techniques for Digital Images”, International Journal of Computer Science
and Technology, Vol. 2, No. 1, pp.23-27, 2011.
Xiaohong Shen; Yulin Zhang; Fangzhen Li, "An Improved Two-Dimensional Entropic
Thresholding Method Based on Ant Colony Genetic Algorithm," Intelligent
Systems, 2009. GCIS '09. WRI Global Congress on, vol.1, no., pp.163, 167,
19-21 May 2009. doi: 10.1109/GCIS.2009.96
© C
OPYRIG
HT U
PM
 94
Yen JC, Chang FJ, Chang S (1995), “A New Criterion for Automatic Multilevel
Thresholding”, IEEE Trans. On Image Processing 4 (3): 370-378, ISSN 1057-
7149, doi:10.1109/83.366472
Yeong-Taeg Kim, "Contrast enhancement using brightness preserving bi-histogram
equalization," Consumer Electronics, IEEE Transactions on , vol.43, no.1,
pp.1,8, Feb 1997, doi: 10.1109/30.580378.
Yu Wang; Qian Chen; Baomin Zhang, "Image enhancement based on equal area
dualistic sub-image histogram equalization method," Consumer Electronics,
IEEE Transactions on , vol.45, no.1, pp.68,75, Feb 1999, doi:
10.1109/30.754419.
Zhenhua Zhang; Ningning Zhou, "A novel image segmentation method combined Otsu
and improved PSO," Advanced Computational Intelligence (ICACI), 2012
IEEE Fifth International Conference on, vol., no., pp.583, 586, 18-20 Oct.
2012. doi: 10.1109/ICACI.2012. 06463232